
1 
Ordinance No. 6857 

CITY OF BELLEVUE, WASHINGTON  

 

ORDINANCE NO. 6857 

 

AN ORDINANCE 1) authorizing execution of a second 

amendment to the pass-through funding agreement 

between King County Metro (KCM) and the City of 

Bellevue to accept additional Federal Transit 

Administration (FTA) Congestion Mitigation and Air 

Quality (CMAQ) funds for the 2023-2024 City of Bellevue 

Transportation Demand Management (TDM) 

Implementation and SchoolPool programs, thus 

modifying the agreement to increase the not-to-exceed 

amount from $500,000 to $569,000; and 2) amending the 

2025-2026 Operating Grants, Donations and Special 

Reserves Fund by increasing the appropriation by 

$69,000.  

 

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVUE, WASHINGTON, DOES ORDAIN 

AS FOLLOWS: 

 

Section 1. The City Manager or designee is authorized to execute a second 

amendment to the pass-through funding agreement between King County Metro (KCM) 

and the City of Bellevue to accept additional Federal Transit Administration (FTA) 

Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality (CMAQ) funds for the 2023-2024 City of Bellevue 

Transportation Demand Management (TDM) Implementation and SchoolPool programs, 

thus modifying the agreement to increase the not-to-exceed amount from $500,000 to 

$569,000, a copy of which amendment shall be substantially in the form given Clerk’s 

Receiving No. _______________. 

 

Section 2. The appropriate administrative officials of the City are hereby 

authorized to receive monies and to expend the same as authorized in said agreement 

and shall have all authority necessary to enter into agreements regarding the use 

thereof. 

 

Section 3. The City manager or designee shall have responsibility for the 

administration of said funds and expenditure of said funds received pursuant to said 

Grant Agreement and shall have all authority necessary to enter into agreements 

regards the use thereof. 

 

Section 4. At the time of execution of said Grant Agreement and acceptance of 

said funds, a project shall be established within the Operating Grants, Donations and 

Special Reserve Fund into which all said respective grant monies shall be deposited. 



2 
Ordinance No. 6857 

 

Section 5. The approximate amount and anticipated source of revenue for said 

grant monies is:  

 

King County Metro (KCM)   $69,000 

 

Section 6. Upon execution of said Grant Agreement, the budget for the 2025-

2026 Operating Grants, Donations and Special Reserve Fund shall be amended by 

appropriating $69,000 to said fund. 

 

Provided, however, if the actual revenue received from the anticipated source 

specified in said agreement shall be more or less than the anticipated amount set forth 

herein, the appropriations shall be adjusted to be equal to the amount actually received. 

 

Section 7. Severability. If any section, subsection, paragraph, sentence, clause, 

or phrase of this Ordinance is declared unconstitutional or invalid for any reason, such 

decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining parts of this Ordinance. 

 

Section 8. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force five (5) days after its 

passage and legal publication. 

 

Passed by the City Council this ____ day of _________________, 2025 and 

signed in authentication of its passage this ____ day of _________________, 2025. 

(SEAL) 

 

        

Lynne Robinson, Mayor 

Approved as to form: 

Trisna Tanus, City Attorney  

 

       

Heather Jones, Assistant City Attorney 

 

Attest: 

 

 

       

Charmaine Arredondo, City Clerk 

 

Published       

 


